
 

 

 

 

CHAPTER-22 

MEDICAL AND PUBLIC HEALTH 
 

Table 22.1- Medical and health in Assam at a Glance, 2016  
Civil Hospitals, 2016 25 

Sub-divisional Civil Hospitals, 2016 14 

Primary Health Centres, 2016 1014 

Community Health Centre, 2016 162 

Sub-Centres, 2016 4621 

Bed Strength, 2016 18886 

MBBS Doctor (Govt+NHM), 2016 3052 

Specialist Doctor (Govt+NHM), 2016 1022 

Birth Registered, 2016 734454 

Death Registered, 2016 130414 

Habitation with functioning Drinking Water facilities, as on Apr 2017 82798 

 

  



Table 22.2- State Hospitals, PHC, FRU, CHC, etc. in Assam, 2016 

District 
Civil 

Hospital  

Sub 
Divisional 
Civil Hospital 

Primary Health 
Centre 

First 
Referral 
Units 

Community 
Health Centres 

Sub-
Centres 

Kokrajhar 1 1 38 4 2 161 

Dhubri 1 2 42 1 6 246 

Goalpara 1 0 41 1 5 151 

Barpeta 1 1 51 2 8 264 

Morigaon 1 0 26 2 5 123 

Nagaon 1 0 80 6 17 352 

Sonitpur 1 2 58 2 8 277 

Lakhimpur 1 1 30 2 8 156 

Dhemaji 1 0 22 2 4 98 

Tinsukia 1 0 23 3 7 164 

Dibrugarh 0 0 30 2 8 231 

Sivasagar 1 2 45 3 4 219 

Jorhat 0 2 44 3 5 144 

Golaghat 1 1 40 2 4 144 
Karbi 
Anglong 1 1 46 2 5 145 

Dima Hasao 1 0 11 2 2 65 

Cachar 1 0 33 2 4 270 

Karimganj 1 0 29 2 8 217 

Hailakandi 1 0 13 2 3 105 

Bongaigaon 1 0 30 2 4 88 

Chirang 1 0 25 2 3 87 

Kamrup 1 1 71 5 11 280 
Kamrup 
Metro 1 0 25 1 3 51 

Nalbari 1 0 67 2 11 121 

Baksa 1 0 41 2 5 157 

Darrang 1 0 30 1 7 159 

Udalguri 1 0 23 2 5 146 

Assam 25 14 1014 62 162 4621 
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Table 22.2- State Hospitals, PHC, FRU, CHC, etc. in Assam, 2016 

District Civil 
Hospital  

Sub 
Divisional 

Civil Hospital 
Primary Health 

Centre 

First 
Referral  

Units 
Community 

Health Centres  

Sub-
Centres 

Kokrajhar 1 1 38 4 2 161 

Dhubri 1 2 42 1 6 246 

Goalpara 1 0 41 1 5 151 

Barpeta 1 1 51 2 8 264 

Morigaon 1 0 26 2 5 123 

Nagaon 1 0 80 6 17 352 

Sonitpur 1 2 58 2 8 277 

Lakhimpur 1 1 30 2 8 156 

Dhemaji 1 0 22 2 4 98 

Tinsukia 1 0 23 3 7 164 

Dibrugarh 0 0 30 2 8 231 

Sivasagar 1 2 45 3 4 219 

Jorhat 0 2 44 3 5 144 

Golaghat 1 1 40 2 4 144 
Karbi 
Anglong 1 1 46 2 5 145 

Dima Hasao 1 0 11 2 2 65 

Cachar 1 0 33 2 4 270 

Karimganj 1 0 29 2 8 217 

Hailakandi 1 0 13 2 3 105 

Bongaigaon 1 0 30 2 4 88 

Chirang 1 0 25 2 3 87 

Kamrup 1 1 71 5 11 280 
Kamrup 
Metro 1 0 25 1 3 51 

Nalbari 1 0 67 2 11 121 

Baksa 1 0 41 2 5 157 

Darrang 1 0 30 1 7 159 

Udalguri 1 0 23 2 5 146 

Assam 25 14 1014 62 162 4621 

Source: Office of the Director of Health Services, Assam.    
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Table 22.3- Private hospitals and registered diagnostic center in Assam, 2016 

District 
Poly Clinic/ Nursing 

Home 
No. of Diagnostic Centre 

Kokrajhar 1 1 

Dhubri 2 12 

Goalpara 6 5 

Barpeta 3 11 

Morigaon 1 1 

Nagaon 16 43 

Sonitpur 16 22 

Lakhimpur 7 11 

Dhemaji 3 6 

Tinsukia 21 10 

Dibrugarh 27 25 

Sivasagar 8 21 

Jorhat 23 17 

Golaghat 6 14 

Karbi Anglong 1 2 

Dima Hasao 1 2 

Cachar 18 36 

Karimganj 6 7 

Hailakandi 0 5 

Bongaigaon 5 19 

Chirang 1 0 

Kamrup 5 17 

Kamrup Metro 59 62 

Nalbari 9 5 

Baksa 0 0 

Darrang 3 15 

Udalguri 1 3 

Assam 249 372 

Source:Office of the Director of Health Services, Assam. 
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Table 22.4- Achievements in some health programmes, 2016 

 

Items Particulars (in Nos.) 

Tuberculosis Hospital 3 

District T. B. Centre 27 

T.B. Wards attached to General Hospital 1 

Bed 656 

No. of New Cases detected during the year 2016 30812 

No. of Patients treated at the end of the year 2016 30794 

Leprosy Hospital 3 

Leprosy Control Units 7 

S.E.T. Centres 268 

Leprosy Colonies 8 

Leprosy treatment Centres 56 

Bed 131 

No. of New Cases detected during the year 2016 1019 

Total No. of Cases at the end of the year 2016 977 

Cancer Hospital 1 

Ward attached to General hospital 23 

No. of Redium/Cobalt Units 6 

No. of Deep X-Ray Units 2 

Bed 234 

108 (Mritunjoy) Emergency Response Service.   

No. of vehicle in operation 380 

Performance of Boat Clinic   

No. of Boat Clinic 15 

No. of Patient Treated 986617 

Source:Office of the Director of Health Services, Assam.  
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Table 22.5- No. of beds in different type of health institutions in Assam, 2016 

District 
Civil 

Hospital 

Block 
Primary 
Health 
Centre 

Mini 
Primary 
Health 
Centre 

Community 
Health Centre 

Sub-
Divisional 

Civil 
Hospital 

Medical 
College 

Hospital 
Total 

Kokrajhar 150 24 164 60 75 0 473 

Dhubri 200 42 148 180 240 0 810 

Goalpara 150 30 144 150 0 0 474 

Barpeta 100 54 168 240 30 380 972 

Morigaon 100 18 132 150 0 0 400 

Nagaon 190 66 276 510 0 0 1042 

Sonitpur 190 48 200 240 120 0 798 

Lakhimpur 100 36 68 240 50 0 494 

Dhemaji 100 30 72 120 0 0 322 

Tinsukia 100 24 104 210 0 0 438 

Dibrugarh 0 36 96 240 100 1385 1857 

Sivasagar 150 48 148 120 100 0 566 

Jorhat 200 42 148 150 50 410 1000 

Golaghat 100 30 140 120 50 0 440 

Karbi Anglong 100 48 152 150 0 0 450 

Dima Hasao 100 18 32 60 0 0 210 

Cachar 50 48 100 120 0 929 1247 

Karimganj 100 30 96 240 0 0 466 

Hailakandi 100 24 36 90 0 0 250 

Bongaigaon 150 36 96 120 0 0 402 

Chirang 150 0 100 90 0 0 340 

Kamrup 200 78 232 330 100 0 940 

Kamrup Metro 350 6 96 90 0 2017 2559 

Nalbari 100 42 160 330 0 0 632 

Baksa 150 0 164 150 0 0 464 

Darrang 100 42 92 210 0 0 444 

Udalguri 150 0 96 150 0 0 396 

Assam 3630 900 3460 4860 915 5121 18886 

Source: Office of the Director of Health Services, Assam.    
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Table 22.5: Medical Facility in Assam, 2016-17 

      

Medical Facility 
(Govt.) 

District 
Civil 

Hospital 
Sub-Divisional 
Civil Hospital 

Primary 
Health 

Centres 
(Rural) 

State Dispensaries 
Community 

Health Centre 
(Rural) 

Rural Urban  

Kokrajhar 1 1 29 16 0 2 

Dhubri 1 2 30 14 0 6 

Goalpara 1 0 28 13 0 5 

Barpeta 1 1 42 8 1 8 

Morigaon 1 0 23 13 0 5 

Nagaon 1 0 55 25 0 17 

Sonitpur 1 2 49 9 0 8 

Lakhimpur 1 1 23 7 0 8 

Dhemaji 1 0 20 2 0 4 

Tinsukia 1 0 18 5 0 7 

Dibrugarh 0 0 22 7 1 8 

Sivasagar 1 2 41 4 0 4 

Jorhat 1 2 35 9 0 5 

Golaghat 1 1 35 5 0 4 

Karbi Anglong 1 1 37 9 0 5 

Dima Hasao 1 0 9 2 0 2 

Cachar 1 0 28 5 0 4 

Karimganj 1 0 22 7 0 8 

Hailakandi 1 0 10 3 0 3 

Bongaigaon 1 0 27 3 0 4 

Chirang 1 0 15 10 0 3 

Kamrup 1 1 43 28 0 11 

Kamrup Metro 0 0 11 9 5 3 

Nalbari 1 0 30 17 0 11 

Baksa 1 0 27 14 0 5 

Darrang 1 0 17 13 0 7 

Udalguri 1 0 16 8 0 5 

Assam 25 14 742 265 7 162 

Source:Office of the Director of Health Services, Assam.    
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Table 22.05: Medical & Para-Medical Personnel in Assam, 2016-17 

District 
Doctors under the 

existing govt. facility 
Nurse under the 

existing govt. (ANM) 
Midwives under the 
existing govt. (GNM) 

Rural Urban Rural Urban Rural Urban 

Kokrajhar 123 37 198 45 159 29 

Dhubri 146 35 1264 39 156 31 

Goalpara 165 37 586 68 251 25 

Barpeta 207 68 1267 39 226 32 

Morigaon 119 38 652 55 192 18 

Nagaon 234 46 1396 66 176 90 

Sonitpur 215 57 301 47 241 20 

Lakhimpur 131 45 276 44 156 67 

Dhemaji 195 38 127 51 136 36 

Tinsukia 191 47 192 31 136 29 

Dibrugarh 202 86 261 42 327 53 

Sivasagar 146 62 237 41 235 38 

Jorhat 199 100 172 48 227 49 

Golaghat 152 28 159 53 206 59 

Karbi Anglong 145 69 123 34 141 30 

Dima Hasao 79 56 103 29 177 28 

Cachar 193 48 392 50 163 62 

Karimganj 132 89 322 43 236 49 

Hailakandi 60 21 129 43 144 26 

Bongaigaon 132 76 128 34 162 27 

Chirang 154 35 198 55 197 32 

Kamrup 201 75 498 61 164 29 

Kamrup Metro 170 236 264 30 153 26 

Nalbari 130 61 292 51 211 28 

Baksa 150 42 197 44 161 33 

Darrang 130 45 198 21 157 28 

Udalguri 144 33 189 56 158 38 

Assam 4245 1610 10121 1220 5048 1012 

Source: Office of the Director of Health Services, Assam.    
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Table 22.8- Medical and para medical personnel registered in Assam, 2016 

Item Particulars (in Nos.) 

Allopathic Practitioners   

MBBS 660 

PG 529 

Pharmacists 436 

General Nurses Mid Wives (GNM) 894 

Auxiliary Nurses Mid Wives (ANM) 2532 

B Sc Nurse 316 

Source:Office of the Director of Health Services, Assam. 

 

 

Table 22.9- No. of medical and paramedical staff in Assam, 2016 

Post Govt. NHM Total 

MBBS Doctors 2341 711 3052 

Specialist Doctor 821 201 1022 

Ayurvedic Doctor 358 443 801 

Dental Surgeon 72 184 256 

Homeopathic Doctors 75 247 322 

MBBS Doctors for 1 year rural posting 0 402 402 

ANM 6466 4875 11341 

GNM 3100 2960 6060 

Pharmacists 1368 684 2052 

Laboratory Technician 860 776 1636 

Radiographer 98 46 144 

Rural Health Practitioner 0 562 562 

Source: Office of the Director of Health Services, Assam.   
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Table 22.10- Birth and Deaths registered in Assam in 2016 

District 
Current Year Registration Delayed Registration after 

one year 

Total 

Birth Death Birth Death Birth Death 

Kokrajhar 15336 3783 5641 487 20977 4270 

Dhubri 49692 5836 302 27 49994 5863 

Goalpara 23824 3755 1897 243 25721 3998 

Barpeta 38986 5628 9850 371 48836 5999 

Morigaon 23695 3081 6655 193 30350 3274 

Nagaon 63808 9258 13279 225 77087 9483 

Sonitpur 38474 8628 3448 389 41922 9017 

Lakhimpur 18665 3088 1485 250 20150 3338 

Dhemaji 15273 1580 1634 174 16907 1754 

Tinsukia 19432 4557 4401 669 23833 5226 

Dibrugarh 24539 9215 816 348 25355 9563 

Sivasagar 15090 3787 1203 544 16293 4331 

Jorhat 15593 5068 4045 374 19638 5442 

Golaghat 16301 3875 4139 346 20440 4221 

Karbi Anglong 14294 1783 9799 347 24093 2130 

Dima Hasao 3940 644 1605 97 5545 741 

Cachar 46589 10641 7762 490 54351 11131 

Karimganj 32534 5077 9076 334 41610 5411 

Hailakandi 15451 2521 1097 93 16548 2614 

Bongaigaon 14315 3045 1232 209 15547 3254 

Chirang 7878 1531 820 182 8698 1713 

Kamrup 19999 4365 2786 397 22785 4762 

Kamrup Metro 35690 12076 5880 324 41570 12400 

Nalbari 11225 2303 6360 364 17585 2667 

Baksa 11089 2389 4411 612 15500 3001 

Darrang 14906 1867 2473 560 17379 2427 

Udalguri 10993 1988 4747 396 15740 2384 

Assam 617611 121369 116843 9045 734454 130414 

Source: Office of the Director of Health Services, Assam.    
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Table 22.11-Fertility Indicators in Assam during 2008-2015 

District 
General Fertility Rate (GFR) Total Fertility Rate (TFR) 

Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total 

2008 96.3 52.6 89.3 2.8 1.5 2.6 

2009 94.2 53.6 87.7 2.8 1.6 2.6 

2010 91.0 52.8 84.9 2.7 1.6 2.5 

2011 88.8 51.3 82.8 2.6 1.5 2.4 

2012 86.0 51.6 80.6 2.5 1.5 2.4 

2013 84.0 50.3 78.7 2.4 1.5 2.3 

2014 87.7 52.6 82.0 2.5 1.6 2.3 

2015 85.2 53.5 80.2 2.4 1.6 2.3 

Source: Sample Registration System Statistical Reports, RGI. 

 

Table 22.12- Birth Rate, Death Rate and Infant Mortality rate in Assam during 2001- 2015 

Year 
Birth Rate Death Rate Infant Mortality Rate 

Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total 

2001 27.9 18.6 27.0 9.9 6.6 9.6 77 34 74 

2003 27.2 18.0 26.3 9.5 5.9 9.1 70 35 67 

2004 27.0 14.3 25.1 9.3 5.5 8.8 69 38 66 

2005 26.6 15.3 25.0 9.2 5.6 8.7 71 39 68 

2006 30.7 23.0 24.6 9.2 5.8 8.7 70 42 67 

2007 25.7 15.5 24.3 9.1 5.7 8.6 68 41 66 

2008 25.3 15.7 23.9 9.0 5.6 8.6 66 39 64 

2009 24.9 15.9 23.6 8.8 5.9 8.4 64 37 61 

2010 24.4 15.8 23.2 8.6 5.8 8.2 60 36 58 

2011 24.0 15.5 22.8 8.4 5.6 8.0 58 34 55 

2012 23.7 15.6 22.5 8.3 5.6 7.9 58 33 55 

2013 23.5 15.4 22.4 8.2 5.6 7.8 56 32 54 

2014 23.6 15.5 22.4 7.6 5.3 7.2 52 27 49 

2015 23.2 15.3 22.0 7.4 5.1 7.1 50 25 47 

Source: Sample Registration System Statistical Reports, RGI.   
 

Table 22.13- Child and Infant Mortality Indicators in Assam during 20014- 2015 

Indicators 
2013 2014 2015 

Rural Urban Total Rural Urban  Total Rural Urban  Total 

Child Mortality Rate (0-4 yr.) 16.8 7.1 15.8 16.0 6.0 15.0 15 5 14 

Under Five Mortality Rate 77 34 73 71 28 66 65 27 62 

Infant  Mortality Rate 56 32 54 52 27 49 50 25 47 

Neo-natal Mortality Rate (less 29 
days) 

29 10 27 27 12 26 26 14 25 

Early Neo-natal Mortality Rate 23 6 21 21 6 20 20 8 19 

Peri-Natal Mortality Rate 30 10 28 28 10 26 25 10 24 

Still Birth Rate 7 4 7 6 4 6 5 2 5 

Source: Sample Registration System Statistical Reports, RGI.      
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Table 22.14- District-wise family welfare centers in Assam in 2016-17 
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District 
Family Welfare Centres (Nos.) 

Rural Urban Total 

Kokrajhar 203 3 206 

Dhubri 236 7 243 

Goalpara 199 6 205 

Barpeta 321 3 324 

Morigaon 131 1 132 

Nagaon 457 3 460 

Sonitpur 297 19 316 

Lakhimpur 194 2 196 

Dhemaji 92 4 96 

Tinsukia 178 6 184 

Dibrugarh 285 2 287 

Sivasagar 264 3 267 

Jorhat 142 4 146 

Golaghat 179 5 184 

Karbi Anglong 141 6 147 

Dima Hasao 65 1 66 

Cachar 258 1 259 

Karimganj 215 2 217 

Hailakandi 99 1 100 

Bongaigaon 70 4 74 

Chirang 50 1 51 

Kamrup 366 0 366 

Kamrup Metro 53 100 153 

Nalbari 176 2 178 

Baksa 199 0 199 

Darrang 169 2 171 

Udalguri 175 1 176 

Assam 5214 189 5403 

Source:  Directorate of Health Service(FW) Assam.  



Table 22.15- Sterilization performance in Assam in 2016-17 

District Target 

Achievements 

NSV PPS Mini LAP 
Laparoscopic 
Sterilization 

Total 
Achievement 

Kokrajhar 2150 0 3 181 180 364 

Dhubri 3100 31 228 0 737 996 

Goalpara 3400 74 385 0 958 1417 

Barpeta 4100 255 529 73 706 1563 

Morigaon 3100 134 78 4 552 768 

Nagaon 8000 282 990 69 1129 2470 

Sonitpur 5000 572 587 7 2050 3216 

Lakhimpur 6350 74 432 1 1822 2329 

Dhemaji 4300 12 528 256 1211 2007 

Tinsukia 8400 613 265 230 2185 3293 

Dibrugarh 8760 211 277 315 1911 2714 

Sivasagar 4300 307 150 0 2541 2998 

Jorhat 4250 59 542 0 1789 2390 

Golaghat 5350 31 102 134 1667 1934 

Karbi Anglong 1550 13 43 220 2 278 

Dima Hasao 500 0 99 6 34 139 

Cachar 7800 168 259 260 2523 3210 

Karimganj 3100 1 126 102 1022 1251 

Hailakandi 3150 10 0 0 573 583 

Bongaigaon 2150 39 297 0 373 709 

Chirang 440 0 7 0 153 160 

Kamrup 4850 247 363 68 1710 2388 

Kamrup Metro 8000 687 1321 794 1626 4428 

Nalbari 3200 131 355 265 953 1704 

Baksa 1100 0 0 0 713 713 

Darrang 3400 207 97 0 1217 1521 

Udalguri 200 62 0 0 159 221 

Assam 110000 4220 8063 2985 30496 45764 

Source:  Directorate of Health Service(FW) Assam.   
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Table 22.16- District-wise family planning performances in Assam in 2016-17 

District Sterilization I.U.D. Insertion 

Target Achievement Target Achievement 

Kokrajhar 2150 364 3220 2479 

Dhubri 3100 996 4900 14973 

Goalpara 3400 1417 3080 4969 

Barpeta 4100 1563 5180 5814 

Morigaon 3100 768 3300 2202 

Nagaon 8000 2470 5770 5323 

Sonitpur 5000 3216 5380 4857 

Lakhimpur 6350 2329 3550 2156 

Dhemaji 4300 2007 2380 9426 

Tinsukia 8400 3293 3740 6277 

Dibrugarh 8760 2714 3800 7577 

Sivasagar 4300 2998 3950 4505 

Jorhat 4250 2390 3410 2379 

Golaghat 5350 1934 3390 6587 

Karbi Anglong 1550 278 2940 3972 

Dima Hasao 500 139 940 588 

Cachar 7800 3210 4820 3528 

Karimganj 3100 1251 3020 2451 

Hailakandi 3150 583 2200 5111 

Bongaigaon 2150 709 2110 3501 

Chirang 440 160 1200 1559 

Kamrup 4850 2388 4610 6161 

Kamrup Metro 8000 4428 3000 15029 

Nalbari 3200 1704 3230 3804 

Baksa 1100 713 1800 1741 

Darrang 3400 1521 3280 7687 

Udalguri 200 221 1800 1880 

Assam 110000 45764 90000 136536 

Source:  Directorate of Health Service(FW) Assam.  
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Table 22.17- Performance of universal immunization in Assam in 2016-17 

District 

C.C. Users O.P. Users 

Target Achievement Target Achievement 

Kokrajhar 2800 1785 2800 5882 

Dhubri 4700 3642 4700 10550 

Goalpara 3700 4328 3700 9414 

Barpeta 4900 3597 4900 12605 

Morigaon 2900 1763 2900 4981 

Nagaon 5300 2436 5300 12580 

Sonitpur 4200 2839 4200 10505 

Lakhimpur 3400 1477 3400 6249 

Dhemaji 2800 535 2800 3248 

Tinsukia 3350 839 3350 4534 

Dibrugarh 3400 2932 3400 4260 

Sivasagar 3700 3604 3700 5998 

Jorhat 3700 3659 3700 4233 

Golaghat 3300 2316 3300 6213 

Karbi Anglong 2800 4414 2800 4973 

Dima Hasao 1400 346 1400 783 

Cachar 4800 2784 4800 6502 

Karimganj 3050 1635 3050 8690 

Hailakandi 2200 2394 2200 3109 

Bongaigaon 3200 1368 3200 3569 

Chirang 1900 702 1900 2999 

Kamrup 5000 4765 5000 8717 
Kamrup 
Metro 3600 1413 3600 2912 

Nalbari 3700 2583 3700 4206 

Baksa 1200 2042 1200 4748 

Darrang 3200 1561 3200 3203 

Udalguri 1800 850 1800 3332 

Assam 90000 62609 90000 158995 

Source:  Directorate of Health Service(FW) Assam.   
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Table 22.18- District-wise number of habitation/ villages provided with drinking water facilities 

in Assam in 2016-17 

District 

Target Performance 

Infant PW BCG OPV 3 Penta-3 MLS 
Fully 
Imm. 

TT(PW) 
2+B 

Kokrajhar 20278 22550 19931 17511 17401 16639 16651 17562 

Dhubri 44038 48973 56383 46885 50418 49388 47818 52127 

Goalpara 22606 25140 25777 24597 25045 23293 23157 26134 

Barpeta 36325 40395 50249 38951 39886 38424 38176 38330 

Morigaon 22769 25321 23020 22180 22189 22192 22099 23277 

Nagaon 70670 78589 66608 63215 63215 63508 62760 65842 

Sonitpur 38303 42594 38924 35953 36545 35830 36030 36435 

Lakhimpur 24970 27767 19868 20491 20500 21468 21338 20149 

Dhemaji 16261 18083 12099 11893 11849 11273 11181 11284 

Tinsukia 27473 30551 24938 22466 22873 23627 21594 22470 

Dibrugarh 25596 28464 22741 20605 20226 20990 21126 23101 

Sivasagar 22071 24544 16402 17305 17526 18013 18022 15791 

Jorhat 20860 23198 16856 17587 17846 18076 18119 17650 

Golaghat 22865 25427 20764 18121 17941 17843 17222 17565 

Karbi Anglong 20807 23138 23428 23137 23060 22017 21998 22756 

Dima Hasao 3954 4397 4559 4169 4168 3999 3855 4187 

Cachar 45927 51073 44536 38445 38359 40081 39998 40561 

Karimganj 32055 35647 30672 28677 28492 28065 28136 31232 

Hailakandi 21217 23595 17820 16810 16912 16964 16658 16728 

Bongaigaon 14678 16322 17127 15324 15356 15027 14991 15304 

Chirang 9257 10294 8715 9301 8143 8772 9040 9364 

Kamrup 27617 30712 30626 29917 29958 30406 30406 29573 

Kamrup Metro 21555 23970 31752 23979 22676 23410 22455 31902 

Nalbari 14285 15886 13819 14328 14345 14092 13165 13663 

Baksa 18069 20093 13713 15747 15784 14361 15966 12881 

Darrang 18843 20954 17500 19133 19581 19586 19452 21710 

Udalguri 16871 18761 12740 13862 13864 13820 13782 13890 

Assam 680220 756438 681567 630589 634158 631164 625195 651468 

PW= Pregnant Women.        

Source:  Directorate of Health Service(FW) Assam.     
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Table 22.19- Performance of NRDWP in Assam in 2016-17 

District 

Total 
Habitation 
as on 01-
04-2016 

Habitations covered during the year 
2016-17 

Habitation as on 01-04-2017 

Un- 
Covered 
Habitation 

Quality 
affected 
Habitation 

Fully 
Covered 
Habitation 

Un- 
Covered 
Habitation 

Quality 
affected 
Habitation 

Fully 
Covered 
Habitation 

Habitation 
with 
functioning 
drinking 
water 
supply 
facility as 
on 01-04-
17 

Kokrajhar 4327 14 0 14 1861 102 2364 4033 

Dhubri 4156 0 0 0 1900 415 1841 3809 

Goalpara 2769 33 8 41 840 116 1813 2626 

Barpeta 3390 10 15 25 1382 712 1296 3076 

Morigaon 2181 14 2 16 865 206 1110 2020 

Nagaon 5643 13 6 19 1573 791 3279 5288 

Sonitpur 5504 27 17 44 1436 696 3372 5184 

Lakhimpur 2621 0 0 0 306 129 2186 2556 

Dhemaji 2312 0 0 0 750 433 1129 2135 

Tinsukia 3213 5 1 6 867 500 1846 3008 

Dibrugarh 7028 11 3 14 1270 245 5513 6801 

Sivasagar 4905 4 4 8 856 329 3720 4727 

Jorhat 3495 0 0 0 293 963 2239 3307 

Golaghat 4207 0 1 1 1069 401 2737 3987 

Karbi Anglong 3381 3 0 3 1644 71 1666 3124 

Dima Hasao 1143 0 0 0 722 0 421 1035 

Cachar 3145 14 0 14 386 5 2754 3086 

Karimganj 2621 27 0 27 483 15 2123 2546 

Hailakandi 1701 0 0 0 179 3 1519 1674 

Bongaigaon 2332 6 0 6 1675 8 649 2080 

Chirang 2210 7 1 8 665 122 1423 2092 

Kamrup 4432 23 9 32 732 180 3520 4295 

Kamrup Metro 804 7 1 8 216 1 587 771 

Nalbari 2507 17 6 23 403 1191 913 2268 

Baksa 3259 28 10 38 679 1811 769 2886 

Darrang 2393 3 24 27 107 496 1790 2303 

Udalguri 2420 4 4 8 1154 1107 159 2081 

Assam 88099 270 112 382 24313 11048 52738 82798 

Source: Office of the Chief Engineer (PHE) (P) Assam.     
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TABLE-22.19:P HYSICAL TARGET AND ACHIEVEMENT UNDER NATIONAL RURAL DRINKING WATER 

SUPPLY PROGRAMME (NRDWP) 

District 

Total 
habitation as 

on 01-04-
2017 

Habitations Covered Schools Covered 

Fully Covered 
during 2015-
16 

Target 
for 2016-
17 

Achievment 
(2016-17) 

Fully 
Covered 
during 
2015-16 

Target for 
2016-17 

Achievment 
(2016-17) 

Kokrajhar 4327 94 19 14 0 0 0 

Dhubri 4156 105 52 0 0 0 0 

Goalpara 2769 47 76 41 0 0 0 

Barpeta 3390 142 21 25 2 0 0 

Morigaon 2181 101 67 16 3 0 0 

Nagaon 5643 143 109 19 0 0 0 

Sonitpur 5504 147 150 44 3 0 0 

Lakhimpur 2621 20 38 0 115 0 0 

Dhemaji 2312 49 51 0 0 40 40 

Tinsukia 3213 64 21 6 0 0 9 

Dibrugarh 7028 50 203 14 29 0 0 

Sivasagar 4905 98 66 8 1 62 3 

Jorhat 3495 26 64 0 0 0 0 

Golaghat 4207 35 146 1 0 0 0 

Karbi Anglong 3381 0 68 3 0 0 0 

Dima Hasao 1143 0 10 0 0 0 0 

Cachar 3145 32 22 14 7 48 46 

Karimganj 2621 60 76 27 84 26 26 

Hailakandi 1701 61 19 0 60 0 0 

Bongaigaon 2332 10 35 6 0 0 0 

Chirang 2210 29 8 8 19 0 0 

Kamrup 4432 108 109 32 0 0 0 

Kamrup Metro 804 7 11 8 3 0 0 

Nalbari 2507 49 31 23 0 15 15 

Baksa 3259 62 52 38 0 4 4 

Darrang 2393 98 54 27 0 0 0 

Udalguri 2420 22 89 8 0 104 0 

Assam 88099 1659 1667 382 326 299 143 

Source: Office of the Chief Engineer (PHE) (P) Assam.     
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Table 22.20- District-wise physical performance under SBM in Assam in 2016-17 

    (in Nos.) 

District 

Individual Households Latrine 

Target Achievement 

APL BPL APL BPL 

Kokrajhar 23236 2586 36995 4523 

Dhubri 32650 15361 52905 21904 

Goalpara 23580 2377 43782 9146 

Barpeta 52240 1806 37025 5 

Morigaon 19590 5080 19137 5046 

Nagaon 64118 21128 38580 6284 

Sonitpur 51717 5039 45761 1941 

Lakhimpur 19845 4348 23873 2455 

Dhemaji 19590 639 22055 0 

Tinsukia 34929 8040 22227 4494 

Dibrugarh 32650 0 58743 0 

Sivasagar 27440 1994 75900 5888 

Jorhat 32650 0 25419 461 

Golaghat 21221 4905 20380 2426 

Karbi Anglong 5224 13687 7886 12118 

Dima Hasao 1780 4352 3678 5037 

Cachar 29646 9842 26747 8504 

Karimganj 25255 7050 26454 1716 

Hailakandi 11784 2305 28567 2489 

Bongaigaon 9504 15519 17693 18160 

Chirang 17092 180 32528 6109 

Kamrup 28976 20099 45010 21806 

Kamrup Metro 6530 2612 12398 6553 

Nalbari 11754 0 32708 2043 

Baksa 31529 2190 57679 1292 

Darrang 28796 4164 18967 2276 

Udalguri 30702 669 43170 396 

Assam 694028 155972 876267 153072 

Source: Office of the Chief Engineer (PHE), Sanitation, Assam.  
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Table 22.21- District-wise financial performance under SBM in Assam in 2016-17 

     (Rs. in Lakh) 

District Opening Balance as on 01-04-2016  Release of fund during the year 2016-17 

Central State Total Available Fund Central State 

Kokrajhar 121.47 0 121.47 2653.53 793.60 

Dhubri 356.45 0 356.45 3542.38 933.26 

Goalpara 146.83 0 146.83 3353.07 995.23 

Barpeta 301.31 65.00 366.31 1976.20 751.21 

Morigaon 582.31 0 582.31 1764.88 288.28 

Nagaon 447.26 64.50 511.76 2270.41 827.04 

Sonitpur 234.08 0 234.08 2407.61 734.62 

Lakhimpur 178.56 0 178.56 1872.66 570.87 

Dhemaji 210.69 0 210.69 1466.25 611.70 

Tinsukia 189.76 0 189.76 1408.15 553.98 

Dibrugarh 114.64 0 114.64 4552.33 1071.25 

Sivasagar 313.42 0 313.42 3611.62 895.17 

Jorhat 196.55 0 196.55 1581.03 585.55 

Golaghat 89.39 0 89.39 1207.44 474.65 

Karbi Anglong 269.54 0 269.54 536.00 332.39 

Dima Hasao 163.22 0 163.22 360.27 205.41 

Cachar 348.37 0 348.37 2634.08 913.87 

Karimganj 126.88 0 126.88 2172.84 572.07 

Hailakandi 275.03 0 275.03 2046.18 533.86 

Bongaigaon 100.48 0 100.48 2983.32 361.66 

Chirang 96.80 0 96.80 2491.93 593.94 

Kamrup 118.35 0 118.35 4355.00 1124.97 

Kamrup Metro 93.84 0 93.84 1901.14 344.14 

Nalbari 172.33 0 172.33 2815.17 912.00 

Baksa -9.18 0 -9.18 4620.00 1464.76 

Darrang 176.27 0 176.27 2345.00 589.85 

Udalguri 7.08 0 7.08 2412.79 714.99 

South Salmara 0 0 0 340.11 145.30 

West K.Anglong 0 0 0 173.24 173.62 

Majuli 0 0 0 120.65 83.48 

Hojai 0 0 0 243.80 203.72 

Charaideo 0 0 0 868.89 305.74 

Biswanath 0 0 0 753.22 339.92 

Assam 5421.73 129.50 5551.23 67841.19 20002.10 

Source: Office of the Chief Engineer (PHE), Sanitation, Assam.  
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